
 

 

 

Hogan Lovells US LLP 
Columbia Square 
555 Thirteenth Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
T  +1 202 637 5600 
F  +1 202 637 5910 
www.hoganlovells.com 

August 11, 2022 

 

Benjamin Taylor, Director   

Brett Kruger, Division Chief,  U.S. Air Carrier Licensing/Special Authorities 

Office of International Aviation  

U.S. Department of Transportation 

1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE 

Washington, DC 20590 
 

Re: Pending Application of American Airlines, Inc. for 14 Weekly U.S.–Havana Frequencies 

 (Docket DOT-OST-2016-0021) 

 

Dear Mr. Taylor and Mr. Kruger: 

 

 American Airlines, Inc. (“American Airlines”) hereby requests that the Department act 

expeditiously to grant its pending application in this Docket for 14 roundtrip weekly combination U.S.–

Havana frequencies to initiate additional daily nonstop service between Miami, Florida (MIA) and 

Havana, Cuba (HAV).  

 

 By application dated January 28, 2020, American requested the allocation of 14 roundtrip, 

weekly combination U.S.-Havana frequencies in order to provide enhanced nonstop scheduled 

passenger service between Miami and Havana starting in June 2020.1  Unfortunately, before the 

Department was able to act on that request, the COVID-19 global pandemic began, resulting in 

devastating impacts on the passenger airline industry and the implementation of severe travel 

restrictions. 

 

American now plans to initiate these two additional daily nonstop MIA–HAV roundtrips, 

comprising 14 frequencies weekly, within 90 days of the frequency allocation.  Allocation of these 14 

requested frequencies would enable American to operate a morning and evening service between 

Miami and Havana. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1  On January 16, 2020, JetBlue Airways Corporation notified the Department that it was returning 14 weekly 
U.S.-Havana frequencies effective April 29, 2020. See Letter from Mr. Robert Land to Mr. Brett Kruger, dated January 
16, 2020. 
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MIA 8:00 HAV 9:13 1:13 

HAV 10:13 MIA 11:24 1:11 

MIA 17:35 HAV 18:52 1:17 
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It would maximize public benefits by growing capacity at the gateway with the greatest demand for 

U.S.–Havana travel while enhancing connectivity using American’s leading network at MIA. 

 

The basic information in American’s pending application remains current.  American is a 

Delaware corporation with its principal office at 1 Skyview Drive, Fort Worth, Texas 76155.  American 

is a citizen of the United States within the meaning of 49 U.S.C. § 40102(a)(15)(C), and is fit, willing, 

and able to perform the proposed additional MIA–HAV service contemplated by the application.2 

American holds exemption authority to provide, and in fact currently operates, scheduled foreign air 

transportation between Miami and Havana.3  American’s request remains consistent with the U.S.-

Cuba Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) executed on February 16, 2016, pertaining to 

scheduled air transport services, which allows U.S. carriers to operate up to 20 daily round-trip 

frequencies for scheduled combination services to and from Havana.4  

 

Accordingly, American respectfully requests that the Department grant its pending application 

for the allocation of 14 round-trip, weekly, combination U.S.-Havana frequencies, as more fully 

described above and in its application dated January 28, 2020, and grant such other and further relief 

as the Department deems appropriate.  

 

 

      Respectfully submitted,  

       
      ___________________________ 

      Arjun Garg 

      Patrick R. Rizzi 

   

      Counsel for American Airlines, Inc.  

 

 

 

 
2  American requests that, pursuant to Rule 24, the Department take official notice of all data American has filed 
with the Department to establish its fitness. 
3  Notice of Action Taken, Docket DOT-OST-2016-0021, issued on July 25, 2018, renewal application filed, May 
1, 2020, and March 23, 2021. 
4  See U.S.-Cuba MOU at the Annex. 



 

 

Certificate of Service 

 

 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Letter of American Airlines has been served 
this August 11, 2022, upon the following addressees: 

 
Air Carrier   Name   Email Address    

Alaska    David Heffernan dheffernan@cozen.com 

Atlas    Keinan Meginniss keinan.meginniss@atlasair.com 

Atlas    George Kopcsay george.kopcsay@atlasair.com 

Delta Air Lines   Steve Seiden  steven.seiden@delta.com 

Delta Air Lines   Chris Walker  chris.walker@delta.com 

Federal Express  Anne Bechdolt  anne.bechdolt@fedex.com 

Federal Express  Brian Hedberg  brian.hedberg@fedex.com 

Federal Express  Sandra Lunsford sllunsford@fedex.com 

Frontier   Howard Diamond howard.diamond@flyfrontier.com 

JetBlue   Robert Land  robert.land@jetblue.com 

JetBlue   Reese Davidson reese.davidson@jetblue.com 

Kalitta Air   Mark Atwood  matwood@cozen.com 

Polar Air Cargo  Kevin Montgomery kevin.montgomery@polaraircargo.com 

Southwest   Leslie Abbott  leslie.abbott@wnco.com  

Spirit Airlines   David Kirstein  dkirstein@yklaw.com 

Spirit Airlines   Joanne Young  jyoung@yklaw.com 

Sun Country   Eric Levenhagen eric.levenhagen@suncountry.com  

Sun Country   Becky Karnitz  rebecca.karnitz@suncountry.com 

United    Dan Weiss  dan.weiss@united.com 

United    Steve Morrissey  steve.morrissey@united.com 

United    Amna Arshad  amna.arshad@freshfields.com 

UPS    Dontai Smalls  dsmalls@ups.com 

UPS     Marina O'Brien Marina.OBrien@hklaw.com 

UPS    Anita Mosner  Anita.Mosner@hklaw.com 

 

Benjamin Taylor benjamin.taylor@dot.gov 

Robert Finamore robert.finamore@dot.gov 
Brett Kruger  brett.kruger@dot.gov 

Kristen Gatlin  Kristen.gatlin@dot.gov 

Joseph Landart  joseph.landart@dot.gov 

Tricia Kubrin  tricia.kubrin@dot.gov 

Robert Carty  robert.carty@faa.gov 

Ellen Dunlap   dunlapem@state.gov 

Eugene Alford   eugene.alford@trade.gov 

Info   info@airlineinfo.com 

 

 
       ________________ 
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